
�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid End Date/Time 29-07-2025 15:00:00

�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

29-07-2025 15:30:00

�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश  वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

180 (Days)

मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Communications

�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम/Department Name Department Of Telecommunications (dot)

संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम/Organisation Name Iti Limited

काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम /Office Name Iti Bangalore

व&तुव&तु  'णेी'णेी  /Item Category

Calibration Services - CALIBRATION, VERIFICATION &
STAMPING OF WEIGHING MACHINES IN BANGALORE PLANT
FROM LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT THROUGH
EXTERNAL AGENCY; WEIGHING & COUNTING MACHINES;
Government of Karnataka-Metrology Department; Buyer
premises (o..

अनुबंधअनुबंध  अविधअविध  /Contract Period  1 Year(s)

एमएसएमईएमएसएमई केके िलएिलए अनुभवअनुभव केके वष.वष. औरऔर टन%ओवरटन%ओवर सेसे छूटछूट 4दान4दान
क�क� गईगई हैहै/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

&टाट%अप&टाट%अप केके िलएिलए अनुभवअनुभव केके वष.वष. औरऔर टन%ओवरटन%ओवर सेसे छूटछूट 4दान4दान
क�क� गईगई हैहै /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

�व5ेता�व5ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे  गएगए  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Certificate (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
3 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

7या7या  आपआप  िन�वदाकार9िन�वदाकार9  :ारा:ारा  अपलोडअपलोड  ;कए;कए  गएगए  द&तावेज़9द&तावेज़9  कोको
िन�वदािन�वदा  म<म<  भागभाग  लेनेलेने  वालेवाले  सभीसभी  िन�वदाकार9िन�वदाकार9  कोको  ;दखाना;दखाना
चाहतेचाहते  ह>ह>? ? संदभ%संदभ%  मेनूमेनू  हैहै/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

Yes (Documents submitted as part of a clarification or
representation during the tender/bid process will also be
displayed to other participated bidders after log in)

�बड�बड  लगानेलगाने  क�क�  समयसमय--सीमासीमा  बढ़ानेबढ़ाने  केके  िलएिलए  आवBयकआवBयक  CयूनतमCयूनतम
सहभागीसहभागी  �व5ेताओं�व5ेताओं  क�क�  संDयासंDया।। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

1

 

�बड संDया/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6472959
;दनांक /Dated: 19-07-2025

�बड�बड  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 6



;दन9;दन9  क�क�  संDयासंDया, , NजनकेNजनके  िलएिलए  �बड�बड  लगानेलगाने  क�क�  समयसमय--सीमासीमा
बढ़ाईबढ़ाई  जाएगीजाएगी। / । / Number  of  days  for  which  Bid
would  be  auto--extended

7

�बड�बड  सेसे  Pरवस%Pरवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स;5यस;5य  ;कया;कया/Bid to RA enabled No

5ेता5ेता  केके  िलएिलए  उपलRधउपलRध  आईट�सीआईट�सी/ITC available to
buyer

Yes

�बड�बड  काका  4कार4कार/Type of Bid Single Packet Bid

तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूSयांकनमूSयांकन  केके  दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  &पUीकरण&पUीकरण  हेतुहेतु
अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय  /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  �बड�बड  मूSयमूSय  /Estimated Bid Value 49560

मूSयांकनमूSयांकन  पVितपVित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मूSयमूSय  दशा%नेदशा%ने  वालावाला  �वWीय�वWीय  द&तावेजद&तावेज  XेकअपXेकअप  आवBयकआवBयक  हैहै /
Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required

Yes

�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण/EMD Detail

आवBयकता/Required No

ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण  /ePBG Detail

आवBयकता/Required No

�वभाजन�वभाजन/Splitting

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं ;कया गया/Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआईएमआईआई  अनुपालनअनुपालन/MII Compliance

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance Yes

1. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

If the buyer has mentioned MSE purchase preference in ATC then service provider is required to upload

2 / 6



necessary documents for MSE purchase preference for verification by the buyer during evaluation.

अितPरYअितPरY  योZयतायोZयता / /आवBयकआवBयक  डेटाडेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

Accreditation Documents of the desired labs:Valid License from Metrology Department of Karnataka to be
furnished.

List of instruments along with technical specifications, frequency of calibration and scope of
services:1752915257.pdf

Additional Terms and Conditions to be mentioned by Buyer:1752915262.pdf

Calibration Services - CALIBRATION, VERIFICATION & STAMPING OF WEIGHING
MACHINES IN BANGALORE PLANT FROM LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT THROUGH
EXTERNAL AGENCY; WEIGHING & COUNTING MACHINES; Government Of Karnataka-
Metrology Department; Buyer Premises (o.. ( 1 )

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Uयाँ�विश�Uयाँ  /Technical Specifications

�ववरण�ववरण/ Specification मूSयमूSय/ Values

कोरकोर / Core

Type of Calibration required
CALIBRATION, VERIFICATION & STAMPING OF WEIGHING MACHINES IN
BANGALORE PLANT FROM LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT THROUGH
EXTERNAL AGENCY

Details of Calibration WEIGHING & COUNTING MACHINES

Eligible Calibration Labs Government of Karnataka-Metrology Department

Calibration location Buyer premises (onsite)

Timeline for completing the
calibration once instrument is
handed over by buyer

As mentioned in RFP

Reports required Calibration report

Equipment/instrument of buyer in
working condition Yes

Minor/major repair required as part
of calibration No

If any spares are required No

एडऑनएडऑन  /Addon(s)

इनपुटइनपुट  करकर  5े;डट5े;डट((आईट�सीआईट�सी))  तथातथा  Pरवस%Pरवस%  4भार4भार ( (आरसीएमआरसीएम))/Input Tax Credit(ITC) and Reverse Charge(RCM) Details

जीएसट�जीएसट�  परपर  इनपुटइनपुट  करकर  5े;डट5े;डट  /ITC on GST जीएसट�जीएसट�  उपकरउपकर  करकर  5े;डट5े;डट  /ITC on GST Cess

100% NA

अितPरYअितPरY  �विश�U�विश�U  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़  /Additional Specification Documents

3 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ325/bidding/biddoc/bid-8112067/1752915257.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ325/bidding/biddoc/bid-8112067/1752915262.pdf


परे�षतीपरे�षती//Pरपो;ट_गPरपो;ट_ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

5.सं.5.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Pरपो;ट_गPरपो;ट_ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address
संसाधन9संसाधन9 क�क� मा ामा ा
/ Quantity
(input 1)

अितPरYअितPरY आवBयकताआवBयकता
/Additional

Requirement

1 Reshma Antony 560016,ITI Ltd Doorvaninagar 1 N/A

5ेता5ेता  :ारा:ारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतbशतb/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

2. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

3. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1.     This contract for periodical servicing of weighing & counting machines will be for a period 
of one year from date of placing of PO.

2.     Servicing to be done twice in the above said period of one year.
3.     The first schedule of servicing to be done within 1 week from placing of PO and the second 

schedule of servicing to be done after 6 months of 1st servicing of machines and your quote
d rates are to be provided for these two schedules of servicing.

4.     The service premium shall be payable by us on presentation of your bill after each servicin
g schedule.

5.     You will arrange with weights and measures department Government of Karnataka for verif
ication and stamping of weighing scales and weights under this contract within 1 week from 
placing of PO but the fees and expenses of the metrology official shall be met by us fully on 
presentation of the bill.

6.     You shall be responsible for the implementation of the provisions of the factories act and in
default of compliance with any of the provisions of the said act you shall identify the compan
y for any damages, penalties, fines, claims or any other cause of action against the company
on account of any action by the inspector of factories or by other authority or person.

7.     Disputes if any will be within the Jurisdiction of Bangalore, Karnataka State, India.
8.     Terms of price: FOR, ITI Ltd Bangalore.
9.     Payment Terms: Payment will be made half yearly on completion of Calibration, Verificati

on & Stamping of weighing Machines within 15 days from the date of Invoice. Payment will b
e made only after the acceptance and certification by User department that the Calibration, 
Verification & Stamping of weighing Machines is done satisfactorily.

10.  Bid validity: 180 days
11.  Duties & Taxes:  if any may be indicated.
12.  PO Extension: After mutual consent of both the parties, the contract period may be exten

ded one more year.
13.  Documents required after calibration:

4 / 6



a. Calibration certificate should be provide for all the instruments.

b. Metrology dept Stamping certificate should provide for S/ST mentioned instruments.
14.  Any clarifications regarding the tender can be obtained from:

DGM –IMM,

ITI Limited, Bangalore Plant

Bangalore 560016, Karnataka, India

Email: pnchaudhary_bgp@itiltd.co.in

SERVICING DETAILS OF WEIGHING & COUNTING MACHINES
 

1.         This contract includes all repairs charges necessitated by wear & tear during the period 
of servicing. Free replacement of fitting will be attended to by the servicing party when fou
nd necessary such as all knife edges, steel or agate bearings, shackles, links, steel legs and
stays, inspection rods, ribbons, screws, bolts, nuts, look through glasses etc. The dashpot oi
l should be replaced with a suitable grade oil.

2.         This contract however does not provide for the replacement or repair charges of broken 
structural parts such as box, plate, levers, pillar assembly, mounting wheels etc.

3.         The machines should be painted wherever necessary.
4.         Properly trained staff to be sent to examine service adjust and test the machines at the t

ime of servicing.
5.         The necessary test weights and labour will be provided by you during the period of servi

cing.
6.         If the machines under this contract go out of order in the intermediate two servicing sch

edules or within the above said period of one year, skilled machines will have to be sent to 
our works on intimation by telephone or otherwise to set right the machines.
 
Note: Clause wise Compliance to the Annexure – A,B and C from the Bidders on L
etter Head is mandatory and to submitted along with the bid documents. 

.

4. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

अ&वीकरणअ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any

5 / 6

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jul/GEM_2025_B_6472959/CLM0010/RFPN_11579bab-83e8-4eec-a8bb1752915629927_AEEMM.pdf


Category item bunched with it.
4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is governed by the सामाCय िनयम और शतb/General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in सामाCय िनयम और शतb/General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

जेम क� सामाCय शत. के खंड 26 के संदभ% म< भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर 4ितबंध के संबंध म<
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म< �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
सeम 4ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म< भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा ;कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तhकाल समाi करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---धCयवादधCयवाद/Thank You---

6 / 6

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250719
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/65805631012489

	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	विभाजन/Splitting
	एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance
	अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Calibration Services - CALIBRATION, VERIFICATION & STAMPING OF WEIGHING MACHINES IN BANGALORE PLANT FROM LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT THROUGH EXTERNAL AGENCY; WEIGHING & COUNTING MACHINES; Government Of Karnataka-Metrology Department; Buyer Premises (o.. ( 1 )
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


